acquired and information available at the date of first-time adoption regarding the

exercise of options to extend or repay the lease early.

Effects of First Time Adoption (FTA)

Since the new principle has come into force and based on the transition choices

that have been made, the Group’s assets have increased by €29.3m due to the right

of use over properties, vehicles and other core goods being recognized under heading

90, “Property, plant and equipment”.

This was matched by an equivalent increase in heading 10 “Financial liabilities

recognized at amortized cost”, representing the payment obligations in respect of

future instalments on the leases.

As required by the reporting standard, sub-leasing contracts are recorded in

heading 40 “Financial assets recognized at amortized cost” in an amount of approx.

€2.5m; the difference between the instalment collected from the sale and the one

paid in the leasing contract, approx. €32,000, was taken to Net equity.

54

A table reconciling the balance-sheet entries at 30 June 2019 pursuant to IAS 17

and at 1 July 2019 pursuant to IFRS 16 is shown below:

(Euro)

Transition effects IFRS 16

IFRS16 impacts 01.07.2019

10 Cash and cash receivables   632.611.676   —   632.611.676

20
Financial assets valued at fair value with impact taken to profit

and loss
   10.875.045.880   —   10.875.045.880

30
Financial assets valued at fair value with impact taken to

comprehensive income
   3.884.452.067   —   3.884.452.067

40 Financial assets valued at amortized cost   46.363.397.516   2.545.873   46.365.943.389

50 Hedging derivatives   409.863.001   —   409.863.001

60 Adjustments to hedged financial assets (+/-)   —   —   —

70 Equity interests   3.191.843.987   —   3.191.843.987

80 Tangible assets   115.176.613   26.759.334   141.935.947

90 Intangible assets   32.465.294   —   32.465.294

100 Tax assets   182.098.527   —   182.098.527

110 Held for sale financial assets   —   —   —

120 Other assets   221.114.245   —   221.114.245

Total assets   65.908.068.806   29.305.207   65.937.374.013

Items 30.06.2019

55

(Euro)

Transition effects IFRS 16

IFRS16 impacts 01.07.2019

10 Financial liabilities valued at amortized cost   51.339.312.008   29.337.330   51.368.649.338

20 Trading financial liabilities   8.280.325.892   —   8.280.325.892

30 Financial liabilities designated at fair value   55.859.366   —   55.859.366

40 Hedging derivatives   184.650.189   —   184.650.189

60 Tax liabilities   424.720.381   —   424.720.381

80 Other liabilities   310.339.260   —   310.339.260

90 Staff severance payment   7.869.475   —   7.869.475

100 Provisions   118.113.416   —   118.113.416

110 Evaluation reserves   85.743.925   —   85.743.925

140 Reserves   2.217.665.397   (32.123)   2.217.633.274

150 Share premiums   2.195.605.653   —   2.195.605.653

160 Share capital   443.608.089   —   443.608.089

170 Treasury shares (-)   (141.989.096)   —   (141.989.096)

180 Gain (loss) for the period (+/-)   386.244.851   —   386.244.851

Total liabilities and net equity   65.908.068.806   29.305.207   65.937.374.013

Voci 30.06.2019

The overall value in use (recognized to Property, plant and equipment) is €26.8m,

made up as follows:

– Value in use of properties: €23.1m;

– Value in use of vehicles: €3.6m;

– Value in use of other assets: €0.1m.

The increase in assets also affects the RWAs with an approx. 2 bps impact on the

capital ratios.

The table below shows a reconciliation of future commitments in respect of leases

pursuant to IAS 17 with the liabilities recorded in respect of leases in the financial

statements. The difference is due to the effect of discounting the amount payable at

[…]

(2) As compared with a tax rate last year of 12.46%; net of the effects of the settlement reached with the Italian taxation authorities,

the tax rate would have been 25.7%.

170

SECTION 22

Earnings per share

22.1 Average number of ordinary shares on a diluted basis

12 mths ended 30/6/20 12 mths ended 30/6/19

Net profit 39,359   386,245

Avg. no. of shares in issue 860,611,137   871,819,196

Avg. no. of potentially diluted shares 5,255,453   5,081,612

Avg. no. of diluted shares 865,866,590   876,900,808

Earnings per share 0.05   0.44

Earnings per share, diluted 0.05   0.44

–  171

Part D – Comprehensive Profit and Loss Account

Breakdown of Comprehensive Profit and Loss Constituents

Items Before tax effect Tax effect
After tax effect

30/06/2020

After tax effect

30/06/2019

10. Net profit (loss) of the year X X 39,359   386,245

Other comprehensive income not reclassified to profit or loss

20. Equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income: 3,426   (460)   2,966   10,533

a) fair value changes 2,641   (460)   2,181   3,450

b) tranfers to other shareholders' equity items 785   —  785   7,083

30. Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss (own creditworthiness changes): (2,575)   851   (1,724)   —

a) fair value changes (2,575)   851   (1,724)   —

b) tranfers to other shareholders' equity items —  —  —  —

40. Hedge accounting of equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income: —  —  —  —

a) fair value change (hedged instrument) —  —  —  —

b) fair value change (hedging instrument) —  —  —  —

50. Property, plant and equipment —  —  —  —

60. Intangible assets —  —  —  —

70. Defined benefit plans (360)   99   (261)   (415)

80. Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale —  —  —  —

90. Part of valuation reserves from investments valued at equity method —  —  —  —

100. Tax expenses (income) relating to items not reclassified to profit or loss —  —  —  —

Other comprehensive income reclassified to profit or loss —  —  —  —

110. Foreign investments hedging: —  —  —  —

a) fair value changes —  —  —  —

b) reclassification to profit or loss —  —  —  —

c) other changes —  —  —  —

120. Foreign exchange differences: —  —  —  —

a) fair value changes —  —  —  —

b) reclassification to profit or loss —  —  —  —